

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA DIRECTOR

August 20, 2024

Michael Mwathi Canfield Care Manor 1606 South Huron #972804 Ypsilanti, MI 48197

RE: License #: AS630394866 Canfield Care Manor 23065 Canfield Ave Farmington Hills, MI 48336

Dear Michael Mwathi:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

Frodet Dawisha

Frodet Dawisha, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems 3026 W. Grand Blvd. Cadillac Place, Ste 9-100 Detroit, MI 48202 (248) 303-6348

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS630394866
Licensee Name:	Canfield Care Manor
Licensee Address:	23065 Canfield Ave
	Farmington Hills, MI 48336
Licensee Telephone #:	(248) 470-4862
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	Michael Mwathi, Designee
Name of Facility:	Canfield Care Manor
Facility Address:	23065 Canfield Ave
	Farmington Hills, MI 48336
	(0.10) 170 1000
Facility Telephone #:	(248) 470-4862
Oore o it w	
Capacity:	6
Program Type:	ALZHEIMERS
	MENTAL ILLNESS

II. Purpose of Addendum

The purpose of the addendum is to decrease the age range from 55 years of age to 18 years of age and to add the population mental illness.

III. Methodology

On 07/15/2024, I received a written request from the licensee designee Michael Mwathi requesting to decrease the age range to 18 years old and add the program type mental illness.

On 08/13/2024, I received the updated program statement, admission/discharge policy, from licensee designee Michael Mwathi. Within the program statement, Mr. Mwathi stated that this group home will conduct comprehensive assessment plans prior to admitting residents to ensure compatibilities with other residents.

On 08/15/2024, I reviewed current license file, licensee information in BITS, training documentation, experience and education of the licensee designee, revised program statement, and admission/discharge policy.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

Based on the information received and documents reviewed, the licensee designee Michael Mwathi meets the requirements to provide services to mentally ill adults. Michael Mwathi, the licensee designee has a nursing administration degree with several years of experience working with individuals with mental illness. He is currently involved in scheduling their mental health appointments, medication management, therapy and behavioral techniques. Mr. Mwathi possesses the training and qualifications required to provide services to mentally ill adults.

V. Recommendation

I recommend that the age range be decreased to 18 years old and that mentally ill be added to the program type of Canfield Care Manor.

rodet

08/20/2024

Frodet Dawisha Licensing Consultant Date

Approved by:

08/20/2024

Denise Y. Nunn Area Manager

Date